## **COUNTY OF ST. PAUL NO. 19**

## **BY-LAW NO. 1526**

A Bylaw of the County of St. Paul No. 19 in the Province of Alberta, to appoint a Chief Administrative Officer.

**WHEREAS**, Section 205(2) of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000 and amendments thereto requires that every Council must appoint one or more persons to carry out the powers, duties and functions of the position of Chief Administrative Officer.

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Council of the County of St. Paul No.19, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. That Sheila Kitz, be appointed as a Chief Administrative Officer for the County of St. Paul No. 19 effective April 6, 2009.
- That Sheila Kitz, as Chief Administrative Officer, shall carry out the duties as outlined and not limited to Part 6 of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, to Bylaw No. 1280, as well as all other duties as assigned by the Council of the County of St. Paul No. 19.
- That any previous Chief Administrative Officer appointments are hereby rescinded.
- 4. This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon the final passing thereof.

Read a first time in Council this 14<sup>th</sup> day of April, A.D. 2009.

Read a second time in Council this 14<sup>th</sup> day of April, A.D. 2009.

Read a third time in Council this 14<sup>th</sup> day of April, A.D. 2009.

(Original signed by Reeve Bouchard)	(Original Signed by Acting CAO T. Mahdiuk)
Reeve	Acting CAO